as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

6 City of Covington v. Public Service Commission, 313 S.W.2d 391 (Ky. 1958); and Public. Service

Comm’n v. Dewitt Water District, 720 S.W.2d 725 (Ky. 1986).

7 Annual Report of Grant County Sanitary Sewer District to the Public Service Commission for the

Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2021 (2021 Annual Report), at 25 and 9.

8 Case No. 2019-00424, Electronic Application of Grant County Sanitary Sewer District for an

Alternate Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC May 6, 2020).

 -4- Case No. 2022-00377

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff Report summarizes Grant District’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

REVIEW AND MODIFICATIONS TO COMMISSION
STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Grant District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to reflect current

and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff Report, Commission Staff

proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the findings and

recommendations contained in the Commission Staff Report with two modifications, one

to each of Purchased Power and Chemicals Expense.

Commission

2021 Pro Forma Staff Report

Test Year Adjustments Pro Forma

Total Operating Revenues 806,146$   (7,168)$   $798,978

Utility Operating Expenses 733,217 69,839   803,056

Net Utility Operating Income 72,929 (77,007) (4,078)

Interest and Dividend Income 1,636 -   1,636

Total Utility Operating Income 74,565$   ($77,007) (2,442)$

 -5- Case No. 2022-00377

Commission Commission

Staff's Proposed Pro Forma Final

Test Year Adjustment Adjustment Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sewage Service Revenues

Measured Revenues 783,076$   (5,549)   -$   777,527$

Other Operating Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 8,323

Miscellaneous Operating Revenues 14,747   (1,619)   21,451

Total Other Operating Revenues 23,070   (1,619)   -   21,451

Total Operating Revenues 806,146   (7,168)   -   798,978

Operation Expenses

Supervision and Engineering

Owner/Manager-Management Fee 176,030   17,134

(4,257)   188,907

Treatment System

Sludge Hauling 21,450   21,450

Utility Service- Water Cost 1,172   1,172

Other- Labor, Materials, and Expenses 15,745   15,745

Rents 9,000   9,000

Fuel/ Power Purchased for Pumping and Treatment 79,512   -   11,898   91,410

Chemicals 18,863   -   3,792   22,655

Miscellaneous Supplies and Expenses

Pumping System 10,850   10,850

Treatment and Disposal 45,491   45,491

Maintenance Expenses

Maintenance of Collection Sewer System 579   579

Maintenance of Pumping System 25,268

Maintenance of Other Plant and Facilities 6,910   407,260

Customer Accounts Expenses -

Customer Records and Collection Expenses -

Internal Labor, Materials and Expenses 14,569

Uncollectable Accounts 12,582   407,260

Administrative and General Expenses 391,718

Administrative and General Salaries 5,900   100   6,000.00

Office Supplies and Other Expenses 10,406   10,406

Outside Services Employed 45,518   45,518

Insurance Expenses 15,439   15,439

Employee Pensions and Benefits -   -

Regulatory Commission Expense -   -

Transportation Expenses 6,527   6,527

Miscellaneous General Expenses 440   440

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 522,251   12,977   15,690   1,697,828

Depreciation Expense 204,355   56,854   261,209

Amortization Expense 4,526   4,526

Taxes Other Than Income 2,085   8   2,093

Utility Operating Expenses 733,217   69,839   15,690   818,746

Utility Operating Income 72,929   (77,007)   (15,690)   (19,768)

Interest and Dividend Income 1,636   1,636

Income Available to Service Debt 74,565$   (77,007)$   (15,690)$   (18,132)$

 -6- Case No. 2022-00377

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Billing Analysis – Measured Revenue.  Grant District provided usage data by meter

size, listing the water usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year ended

December 31, 2021.  Commission Staff calculated the data provided within a normalized

billing analysis, which determined that $777,527 for all retail customers is an accurate

representation of the normalized test-year revenue from water sales.  In the Commission

Staff Report, Commission Staff recommended a decrease to Grant District’s test-year

Water Sales Revenue of $5,549.9  The Commission finds that this adjustment is

[…]

Jun-22

Jul-22

Aug-22

 -13- Case No. 2022-00377

adjustment of the useful life of capital assets to the midpoint of the National Association

of Regulatory Utility Commissioners’ (NARUC) depreciation study titled Depreciation

Practices for Small Water Utilities (NARUC Study).  The Commission finds that this

adjustment is a reasonable adjustment to Depreciation Expense based on Commission

precedent, and should be accepted.

 Taxes Other than Income – FICA.  In the Commission Staff Report, Commission

Staff recommended an increase to Grant District’s Taxes Other than Income Expense by

$822 to account for the increased contribution amount of pro forma Administrative and

General Salaries – Director’s Fees multiplied by the FICA percentage rate of 7.65 percent.

The Commission finds that this adjustment, is a known and measurable change to Taxes

Other than Income, is reasonable, and should be accepted.

 Based upon the Commission’s findings discussed above, the following table

summarizes Grant District’s adjusted pro forma:

Commission
Staff Report
Pro Forma

Commission
Adjustments

Final
Pro Forma

Total Operating Revenues  $798,978  $ -  $ 798,978
Utility Operating Expenses  803,056  15,690  818,746

Net Utility Operating Income  (4,078)  (15,690)  (19,768)
Interest and Dividend Income  1,636  -  1,636

Total Utility Operating Income  $(2,442)  $ (15,690)  $(18,132)

OVERALL REVENUE REQUIREMENT

 Based upon the Commission’s findings and determinations herein, Grant District

requires an increase in revenues from water sales of $114,980, or 14.79 percent above

22 Commission Staff Report at 19, Adjustment I.

 -14- Case No. 2022-00377

pro forma present water rate revenues as shown below.  This increase is required for

Grant District to remain operationally and financially sound while providing adequate,

efficient and reasonable service to its customers.

Pro Forma Operating Expenses $  818,746
Plus:  Average Annual Principal and Interest Payments 80,706